KNF 121256-121525 08/23
OEM
N 84
TRANSLATION OF ORIGINAL OPERATING AND
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
ENGLISH
MINI DIAPHRAGM
VACUUM PUMPS

Note the proper polarity (see marking on the motor). Incorrect
lead connection will damage electronics of brushless dc motors
(type designation ending with B). The supply wires have in-
verse-polarity protection on the motor board for this purpose,
while the control-voltage wires do not have this protection func-
tion.
Control voltage may only be applied if the motor controller is
supplied with operating voltage. Otherwise damages can occur
on the motor controller.
EMC-compatible
Installation
Installation and connection  Diaphragm Vacuum Pumps N 84
20 Translation of original Operating and Installation Instructions, english, KNF 121256-121525 08/23
N84ANDC-B
Fig. 10: Connection plan motor electronics N84ANDC-B
Motor
Nennspannung / Nominal voltage [V] 12 / 24 ± 10%
Elektrische Anschlüsse / Electrical connection
Litzenbelegung / lead assignment
Funktion / function Litzenfarbe
lead color
Signalname
signal name Größe / size
+ Speisespannung
+ Supply voltage rot / red U+ AWG 18
- Speisespannung
- Ground (0V)
schwarz / black U- / GND AWG 18
Tab. 8 : Connection plan motor electronics N84ANDC-B
Diaphragm Vacuum Pumps N 84  Installation and connection
Translation of original Operating and Installation Instructions, english, KNF 121256-121525 08/23 21
N84AN.29DC-B
Fig. 11: Connection plan motor electronics N84AN.29DC-B
Motor
Nennspannung / Nominal voltage [V] 12 / 24 ± 10%
Elektrische Anschlüsse / Electrical connection
Litzenbelegung / lead assignment
Funktion / function Litzenfarbe
lead color
Signalname
signal name Größe / size
+ Speisespannung
+ Supply voltage rot / red U+ AWG 18
- Speisespannung (0V)
- Ground (0V)
schwarz / black U- / GND AWG 18
5V Ausgangsspannung
5V power supply
schwarz / black U5V
AWG 28
UL 20932
Eingangssignal Drehzahlregelung
Input signal speed control weiß / white UCtrl AWG 28
UL 20932
Ausgangssignal Drehzahl
Output signal speed gelb / yellow USpd AWG 28
UL 20932
Eingangssignal Remote EIN/AUS
Input signal Remote ON/OFF grün / green URmt AWG 28
UL 20932
Ausgangssignal Fehler
Output signal fault lila / purple UFlt AWG 28
UL20932
Masse
Ground
grau & blau & orange
grey & blue & orange GND AWG 28
UL 20932
5V Ausgangsspannung U5V / 5V Power supply U5V
Ausgangsspannung DC
Control voltage range DC [V] 5 ± 0.2